

DAVIS POLK & WARDWELL LLP
450 Lexington Avenue
New York, New York 10017
Telephone: (212) 450-4000
Facsimile: (212) 607-7983
Marshall S. Huebner
Brian M. Resnick
Antonio J. Perez-Marques
Jonathan D. Martin

*Counsel to Plaintiff/Debtor
and Debtor in Possession*

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

In re: PATRIOT COAL CORPORATION, <i>et al.</i> Debtors,	Chapter 11 Case No. 12-12900 (SCC) (Jointly Administered)
MAGNUM COAL COMPANY LLC, Plaintiff, v. ROYALTYCO, LLC, Defendant.	Adv. Pro. No. 12-01791 (SCC)

**DEBTOR MAGNUM COAL COMPANY LLC'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS, OR,
IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR A MORE DEFINITE STATEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	2
BACKGROUND	3
ARGUMENT	4
POINT I. ROYALTYCO'S REQUEST FOR DISMISSAL PURSUANT TO RULE 19 IS BASELESS	4
POINT II. ROYALTYCO'S REQUEST FOR A MORE DEFINITE STATEMENT IS BASELESS	5
CONCLUSION.....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>ConnTech Dev. Co. v. Univ. of Conn. Educ. Props. Inc.</u> , 102 F.3d 677 (2d Cir. 1996).....	4
<u>Mastercard Int’l, Inc. v. Visa Int’l Service Ass’n</u> , 471 F.3d 377 (2d Cir. 2006).....	4
<u>Olsson v. Vertis Commc’ns & Am. Media, Inc.</u> , No. 09 Civ. 5428 (GBD), 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 121632 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 29, 2009).....	5
<u>Peek & Cloppenburg KG v. Revue, LLC</u> , No. 11 Civ. 5967 (DAB), 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 140691 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 18, 2012).....	5
<u>Peregrine Myanmar Ltd. v. Segal</u> , 89 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 1996)	5
<u>Pina v. Dora Homes, Inc.</u> , No. 09-CV-1626 (FB), 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 73941 (E.D.N.Y. July 22, 2010)	5
<u>Worth Constr. Co. v. I.T.R.I. Masonry Corp.</u> , No. 98 Civ. 2536 (CM), 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2144 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 21, 2001)	5

STATUTES & RULES

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7012(a)	2, 6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(e)	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)(1)(A)	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)(1)(B)	4
